8.0%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and
employee contributions will be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially
determined rates for employers. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 8.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (7.0%) or 1% higher
(9.0%) than the current rate:

Changes in Net Pension Liability

93

 Notes to Financial Statements

COUNTY OF MUSKEGON, MICHIGAN

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows

(Inflows) of
Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience -$   607,902$   (607,902)$

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments 14,406,092   -   14,406,092

14,406,092   607,902 13,798,190
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 2,826,332   -   2,826,332

Total 17,232,424$   607,902$   16,624,522$

Year Ended
September 30, Amount

2020 4,478,179$
2021 1,799,311
2022 2,885,703
2023 4,634,997

Total 13,798,190$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued Plan financial statements.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the County recognized pension expense of $(4,316,075). The
County reported deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending